

SC 682/2021

STATE Vs. SANJAY

FIR No. 88 /2021

PS (Gandhi Nagar)

21.08.2023

Pr.: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. P.P. for the State.

None for the accused.

NBW issued against the accused received back unserved.

Notice to surety received back served through son of the surety, however, surety is also not present.

Perusal of NBW shows that there is no date below the signature of HC Rinku Kumar, who went to execute NBW. Even no date appears below the signature of SHO concerned.

In these circumstances, SHO, Gandhi Nagar, be summoned for tomorrow i.e. **22.08.2023**.

(Shail Jain)

Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.

21.08.2023