

SC 682/2021  
STATE Vs. SANJAY  
FIR No. 88 /2021  
PS (Gandhi Nagar)

21.10.2023

Pr.: Sh. Naresh Gupta, Ld. Substitute Addl. P.P. for State.  
Accused Sanjay produced from J/C on production  
warrant with Sh. Sunil Kumar Tyagi and Ms. Kanchan  
Pandey, Ld. Counsels.

As per the FIR attached with the application moved on  
behalf of the accused for issuing production warrant against the  
accused, accused was arrested in case FIR No. 418/2023, PS  
Gandhi Nagar on 10.09.2023, whereas perusal of the record  
shows that accused is not appearing in the Court since  
21.07.2023. No explanation has been given for the absence of  
the accused from 21.07.2023 till the date of his arrest in the other  
case.

Considering the same, accused Sanjay is taken into  
custody in this case also. His bail bond is forfeited.

Warrant of attachment against surety Veer Singh were  
issued for today. Despite service, surety is absent. Surety is thus  
directed to deposit forfeited surety amount of Rs.30,000/-, in  
court, within 10 days from today. Failing which, fresh warrant of  
attachment be issued against surety, to be executed through SHO  
concerned.

Put up on **10.01.2024** for PE and execution of warrant of  
attachment against surety Veer Singh.

(Shail Jain)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.  
21.10.2023 (pm)