

SC 682/2021

STATE Vs. SANJAY

FIR No. 88 /2021

PS (Gandhi Nagar)

10.01.2024

Pr. Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. P.P. for the State.

Accused is present on bail with Sh. Sunil Kumar Tiwari,
Ld. Counsel.

On the last date of hearing i.e. 21.10.2023, surety Veer Singh was absent. Directions were issued to him to deposit surety amount of Rs.30,000/- in Court, within 10 days, however, surety amount has not been deposited by the surety and warrant of attachment were issued against him, which received back unexecuted today with the report that nothing could be attached from the household of surety and he has only Rs.11/- in his account.

Ld. Counsel for accused as well as surety seeks some time to deposit the surety amount of Rs.30,000/-. Heard. Allowed.

Summon sent to DO/HC Gauran Tyagi received back with the report that he is deputed for briefing in connection with Republic Day arrangement, hence he is unable to appear in Court today. Considered. Allowed.

IO/SI Anuj Kumar sent request that due to personal reasons, he is unable to appear before the Court today. Though, he has not mentioned what is personal reason because of which,

he is unable to appear in the Court, nor he has mentioned whether he is on leave today from office.

Considering the same, exemption is declined. Issue bailable warrant in the sum of Rs.2000/- and notice u/s 350 Cr.P.C. against IO/SI Anuj for the next date of hearing.

PW HC Anuj is present for evidence but his statement is not recorded on the objection taken by Ld. Defence Counsel that he has written important dates on his hand. This is not correct practice to be adopted by the witnesses, hence, HC Anuj Kumar is not examined today. Let the notice be sent to SHO and IO of the case for preparing the witness in advance. HC Anuj Kumar is warned to be careful in future failing which action will be taken against him.

PW HC Anuj has stated that HC Gulab is not present today as he has met with an accident, last night. Heard. SHO concerned is directed to place on record relevant documents in relation to accident of HC Gulab.

PWs be summoned for next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **18.03.2024**.

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
10.01.2024 (pm)