

SC 682/2021  
STATE Vs. SANJAY  
FIR No. 88 /2021  
PS (Gandhi Nagar)

18.03.2024

Pr. Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Additional P.P. for the State.

Accused produced from J/C.

Accused submits that he is not in a position to engage a private counsel. He requests that some Advocate may be appointed for him from Legal Aid.

In view of the same, Sh. A.K.Bali, Advocate, present in the Court is accordingly appointed as LAC for the accused.

**A copy of this order be sent to DLSA, East for issuing appointment letter to Sh. A.K.Bali, Advocate.**

SI Anuj, HC Anuj and HC Gulab Singh are present.

Insp. Devender Kaushik, SHO PS Gandhi Nagar is also present.

SI Anuj (IO) is present pursuant to issuance of bailable warrant and notice under Section 350 Cr.P.C. He has filed reply to notice under Section 350 Cr.P.C.

Considered reply. SI Anuj stands discharged. **However, he is warned to be careful in future.**

**SHO PS Gandhi Nagar is also discharged.**

**PW-2 HC Gulab Singh is present for cross-examination. He has been cross-examined.**

**PW2 HC Gulab** has produced his original medical documents to substantiate that he could not appear on last date, as he had met with an accident. Perused and considered.

Considering the medical documents produced by **HC Gulab Singh, he is discharged.** Original medical documents are returned to HC Gulab Singh and photocopies thereof are kept on record.

Sh Veer Singh, surety for accused Sanjay is also present. He submits that he does not have any money to pay penalty. Wife of surety is also present. She seeks sometime to pay the penalty amount.

Surety is directed to pay the penalty amount of surety bond by next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **10.05.2024.**

(Shail Jain)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.  
18.03.2024 (mk)

**At 12.45 p.m.**

At this stage, HC Gauran Tyagi (Duty Officer) has appeared. He submits that he was on night duty. He forgot about present case and directly went to his house in Muradnagar, UP. When he realised that he has to appear in this case, he immediately rushed to attend present case. He has filed reply in this regard. He submits that he is presently posted at PS Mansarovar Park (Shahdara).

Since summons on HC Gauran Tyagi were served for today, and he has appeared in the Court at 12.45 p.m. when matter was over, it is dereliction of duty.

Let matter be placed before DCP, Shahdara to take action against HC Gauran Tyagi for not appearing in the Court on time. Compliance report be submitted to this Court by next date of hearing.

Put up on date fixed i.e. **10.05.2024 for PE.**

(Shail Jain)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.  
18.03.2024 (mk)