

SC No. 682/2021  
State vs. Sanjay  
FIR No. 88/2021  
PS Gandhi Nagar

25.04.2024

**File taken up today on an application for grant of bail moved on behalf of accused Sanjay.**

Pr.: Sh. S.K.Tiwari, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused Sanjay.

Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Additional P.P. for the State with IO SI H.R.Chaudhary.

Reply to bail application has been filed by the IO.

Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused submits that accused was absent in July, 2023 and his NBW were issued. He submits that at that time, he went to meet his ailing father and when he returned to Delhi, he was arrested in case FIR No. 418/23, PS Gandhi Nagar in September, 2023 and since then he is in J/C. It is prayed that accused may be released on bail.

Per contra, Ld. Addl PP submits that accused is involved in 10-12 similar other cases and when he was on bail, he committed similar offence and was arrested in case FIR No. 418/23, therefore, he should not be released on bail.

I have considered rival submissions made by counsel for applicant/accused and Addl. P.P. for the State, contents of bail application, reply filed by the IO and perused the record.

Accused had absented himself in July, 2023, when NBW were issued against him and in the meantime, he was arrested in similar case in FIR No. 418/23 PS Gandhi Nagar. Since, accused has committed similar type of offence, while he was on bail, it appears that he may continue the similar offence, in case he is

released on bail. Moreover, he is involved in as many as 10-12 similar type cases. Even, no medical document of father of the applicant has been filed to show that father of applicant/accused was ill in July, 2023 and he went to his native village to see his father.

Considering all the facts and circumstances of the cases as mentioned above, no ground for bail is made out at this stage. **Bail application of accused Sanjay is, therefore, dismissed.**

Perusal of record shows that on last date, Sh. A.K.Bali, Advocate was appointed as Legal Aid Counsel for the accused, however, present application has been filed by a private counsel.

Put up on the date fixed i.e. **10.05.2024.**

(Shail Jain)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.  
25.04.2024 (mk)