

SC 682/2021
STATE Vs. SANJAY
FIR No.88/2021
PS (Gandhi Nagar)

03.02.2025

Pr. Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused not produced from J/C due to Delhi Assembly
Elections.

In compliance of previous order, report has been received
from SHO, PS Gandhi Nagar.

Sh. Vishant Yadav, Administrative Officer, MCD,
Shahdara North Zone is present. He has placed on record the
report given by him in respect to the surety Veer Singh and has
stated that Veer Singh is absent from his duty w.e.f. 11.04.2023
and he has not been credited any salary since 11.04.2023.

Considering the same, **issue warrant of attachment
against the surety to the extent of surety amount.**

IO/SI Anuj Kumar is unserved as he is on medical leave.
He is the last witness to be examined in this case. He be
summoned afresh for next date of hearing.

Accused is not produced from J/C, due to Delhi Assembly
Elections. **Issue production warrant qua accused for the next
date of hearing.**

Put up for execution of warrant of attachment/deposit of
surety amount, production of accused and PE on **09.04.2025.**

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
03.02.2025 (pm)

At this stage, Sh. A.K. Bali, Ld. LAC for accused has appeared. He is apprised about the order passed and next date of hearing.

Put up on date fixed i.e. **09.04.2025**.

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
03.02.2025 (pm)